

## PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CONTRACT CHANGE AUTHORIZATION – AMENDMENT #2

City of Norman 201 West Gray, Blvd A. Norman, Oklahoma 73069 FNI PROJECT NO. NRN14351 CLIENT CONTRACT REFERENCE K-1314-127

DATE: 3/4/2020

**Project Name:** Rock Creek Road Improvements

## Description of Services: Plan Set Modifications

Modifications will be made to the design/bid documents to redesign the intersection of Rock Creek Road and Grandview Avenue. The intersection will be redesigned to free flow on Rock Creek Road and stop along Grandview and attempt to minimize and/or have no impact on the adjacent existing R/W.

## **Plan sheet Revisions**

Title Sheet, Typical Sections (4 sheets), Summary of Pay Quantity and Notes (2 sheets), Quantity Summary (2 sheets), Summary of Drainage Structures (2 sheets), Drainage Calculations sheet (2 sheets), Drainage Area Map, Horizontal and Vertical Control Plan, Alignment Data, Erosion Control plan, Paving Plan and profile sheets (2 sheets) – including storm drain design, Illumination plan, Pavement Markings and Signage (3 sheets), Removal Plan, R/W Plan, Traffic Control Plan (3 sheets), and Cross Sections.

The plan modifications will be facilitated through two submittals. The intersection redesign will be developed and printed to a single plan sheet for coordination through email. FNI will attend a council study session to discuss the new design alternative and assist the City in preparing the presentation. Once the layout is approved, the design will be advanced to match the current state of the plans (95%). The 95% plan set will be updated accordingly and resubmitted for review. OPCC will be updated based on revised quantities and costs.

Amended Deliverables: Digital PDF of the revised Construction Drawings

Amended Schedule: Revised Documents will be provided based on the agreed upon schedule with the City PM

**Compensation shall be amended as follows:** A lump sum amount of sixty-five thousand nine-hundred dollars.

Current Contract Amount: \$363,400.00

Amount of this Amendment: \$65,900.00

Revised Total Amount Authorized: \$429,300.00

The above described services shall proceed upon execution of this amendment. All other provisions, terms and conditions of the Professional Services Agreement which are not expressly amended shall remain in full force and effect.

FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC.	CITY OF NORMAN
BY: Jurial Hating	BY:
Print Name	Print Name
DATE: 3-5-2020	TITLE: DATE:
ATTEST: JAMENY MUSINEY	ATTEST: